

Ultra-Etch™/Opal Etch are 35% Phosphoric Acid	Phosphorsäure 35 %
Product Description Ultra-Etch™ and Opal Etch™ are both 35% phosphoric acid etchant solutions with an optimum viscosity. Ultra-Etch™ allows precise placement, including occlusal grooves, yet is viscous enough to prevent running. Ultra-Etch™ and Opal Etch™ etchants are self-limiting in the depth of etch (average depth of 1.9 µm with 15 second etch). They contain no glycerin and are designed for rapid and complete removal upon rinsing. For all products described, carefully read and understand all instructions and SDS information prior to use.	Produktbeschreibung Ultra-Etch™ und Opal Etch™ sind Zement mit 35 % Phosphorsäure und einer optimalen Viskosität. Die Flüssigseigenschaften ermöglichen eine präzise Platzierung (auch in okklusalen Fissuren) und die Viskosität verhindert ein unerwünschtes Verlaufen. Ultra-Etch™ und Opal Etch™ begrenzen selbst die Ätztiefe (durchschnittliche Tiefe von 1,9 µm nach 15 Sekunden). Die Produkte enthalten kein Glycerin und lassen sich durch Spülen schnell und vollständig entfernen. Lesen und beachten Sie vor der Anwendung aller beschriebenen Produkte sorgfältig alle Gebrauchsinstruktionen und Informationen im Sicherheitsdatenblatt.
Delivery Form(s) • 1.2 ml syringe and delivery tips ◦ Blue Micro™ tip ◦ Indispens™ Brush tip ◦ Indispens™ Syringe	Lieferanten(s) • 1,2 ml Applikationsnadeln ◦ Blue Micro™ Kanüle ◦ Inspira™ Pinsel ◦ Indispens™ Spritze
Indications for Use/Intended Purpose Used for etching enamel and dentin or to prepare surfaces for bonding or luting.	Anwendungsbereiche/Verwendungszweck Wird zum Ätzen von Zahnschmelz und Dentin oder zur Behandlung von Oberflächen vor dem Bonden oder Befestigen verwendet.
Contraindications • For patients or users with allergy concerns, refer to product allergen document available at www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area thoroughly with water and have the patient consult their physician.	Gegenanzeigen • Für Patienten oder Anwender mit Bedenken in Bezug auf Allergien: Beachten Sie das Dokument zu Allergenen im Produkt, das auf www.ultradent.com verfügbar ist. Kommt es zu einer allergischen Reaktion, dann spülen Sie den betroffenen Bereich gründlich mit Wasser ab und bitten Sie die betroffene Person, sich an den Hausarzt zu wenden.
Warnings and Precautions • Avoid contact with soft tissue. • If near pulp contact occurs in any contact with tooth, IMMEDIATELY rinse area with copious amounts of water. • Near pulp exposures should be treated with a protective base prior to placing etchant. • Patient and dental professionals must wear protective eyewear with side shields. • Use only recommended tips. • Tips are single-use only. • To avoid drying, remove tip and re-cap with Luer Lock Caps between each use. • If the product is ingested, drink large amounts of water and contact a physician. If the product is aspirated, seek immediate medical attention.	Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen • Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Weichteilen. • Falls das Produkt mit Weichteilen in Berührung kommt, spülen Sie den Bereich SOFORT mit reichlich Wasser ab. • In der Nähe der Pulpa/gelegende Stellen vor dem Auftragen des Zements mit einer Schutzschicht behandeln. • Patienten und Zahnärzte müssen eine Schutzbrille mit Seitenschutz tragen. • Verwenden Sie nur empfohlenen Spitzen. • Jede Spitze darf nur einmal verwendet werden. • Entleeren Sie nach jedem Gebrauch die Dosisengabe und verschließen Sie die Spritze mit der Luer-Lock-Kappe um ein Versiegen zu vermeiden. • Falls das Produkt verschluckt wurde, viel Wasser trinken und einen Arzt aufsuchen. Falls das Produkt in die Luftröhre gelangt, sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.
Stepwise Instructions Preparation - 1.2 ml Syringe - Remove Luer Lock cap. - Securely attach recommended tip. - Verify etchant flow prior to expressing intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check. - Verify the color and consistency of the product flow before applying. Initially a small amount of clear liquid may express from the syringe (this is normal).	Schritt-für-Schritt-Anleitung Vorbereitung - 1.2 ml Spritze - Entfernen Sie die Luer-Lock-Kappe. - Befestigen Sie die empfohlene Dosisgäbe. - Überprüfen Sie vor der intrazipären Applikation, ob das Azetmittel richtig ausfließt. Falls Sie einen Widerstand verspüren, ersetzen Sie die Spritze und testen Sie den Durchfluss erneut. - Überprüfen Sie vor der Anwendung die Farbe und die Konsistenz des austretenden Produkts. Es kann sein, dass zuerst etwas klare Flüssigkeit aus der Spritze austritt (das ist normal).
Preparation - Indispens Syringe - Remove Luer Lock Cap from Indispens Syringe. - Attach 1.2 ml syringe to the male threads of the Indispens plunger. - Depress Indispens plunger while guiding 1.2 ml syringe to patient to desired fill. - Separate syringes and re-cap Indispens syringe with Luer cap. - Securely attach working tip to 1.2 ml syringe. Use - Direct Placement - Isolate the tooth (teeth). - Rinse and dry prepared area. - Apply etchant to cut enamel (borer, disc, or air particle abrasion) and dentin for 15 seconds; or apply etchant to root cementum for 20 seconds (e.g., orthodontic brackets or unprepared restorations). - Rinse thoroughly and dry to the level instructed per adhesive manufacturer's instructions. NOTE: If applying Consensus® antibacterial solution (CHX), apply and dry to the level instructed per adhesive manufacturer's instructions.	Vorbereitung - Indispens® Spritze - Entfernen Sie die Luer-Lock-Verschraubung von der Indispens™ Spritze. - Brücken Sie die 1,2-ml-Spritze am männlichen Gewinde der Indispens™ Spritze. - Drücken Sie den Kolben der Indispens™ Spritze herunter, während Sie den Kolben der 1,2-ml-Spritze bis zum gewünschten Füllstand ziehen. - Trennen Sie die Spritzen und verschließen Sie die Indispens™ Spritze wieder mit der Luer-Kappe. - Befestigen Sie die Dosisgäbe an der 1,2-ml-Spritze. Anwendung – Direktaufbringung - Isolieren Sie den Zahn (die Zähne). - Spülen und trocknen Sie den Bereich zu behandelnden Bereich. - Geben Sie die Kammit für 15 Sekunden auf vorbereiteten Zahnteil (nach Abtragung durch Bohrer, Schleifschleife oder Luftpartikel) und Dentin oder für 20 Sekunden auf unbearbeiteten Zahnschmelz (z.B. Zahngangen oder unbearbeitete Verfüllungen). HINWEIS: Wenn Sie die Consensus® antibakterielle Lösung (CHX) auftragen, müssen Sie diese gemäß den Anweisungen des Adhäsiv-Herstellers auftragen und trocken lassen.
Use - Restorative Phosphoric Acid cleaning - After hydrofluoric acid use, apply etch to inside of porcelain veneer or crown for 5 seconds. - Rinse thoroughly. NOTE: If using this exact technique, there is no need to do this step prior to your required etching time. Crossing To avoid cross-contamination, wipe syringe with an intermediate level disinfectant between uses and use disposable barrier shield. A barrier shield is not used, syringe should be disinfected as single-use.	Anwendung - Phosphorsäure-Reinigung in restaurativen Behandlungen - Nach Anwendung von Fluorwasserstoffsäure das Azetmittel für 5 Sekunden auf die Innenseite von Keramik-Venen oder Krönen. - Gründlich abspülen. HINWEIS: Wenn Sie eine Total-Etch-Technik verwenden, müssen Sie diesen Schritt nicht vor der gewünschten Ätzeit durchführen.
Storage and Disposal Store according to outer package label. Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations. Miscellaneous Information Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority. www.ultradent.com 1-800-552-5512 / 1-800-572-4200	Beachtungsschritte Wischen Sie die Spritze zwischen Anwendungen mit einem wirkungsvollen Desinfektionsmittel ab und verwenden Sie eine Einwegschutzhülle, um eine Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden. Wird keine Schutzbrille verwendet, sollte die Spritze wie eine Einwegspritze behandelt werden. Lagerung und Entsorgung Gemäß den Angaben auf der äußeren Umhüllung lagern. Ersorgen Sie Abfälle gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften, Richtlinien und Verordnungen. Sonstige Informationen Melden Sie dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde jeden gravierenden Vorfall. www.ultradent.com 1-800-552-5512 / 1-800-572-4200

Ultra-Etch™/Opal™ Etch Acide phosphorique, 35%

FR

Ultra-Etch™/Opal™ Etch 35% fosforzuur

Description du produit

Ultra-Etch™ et Opal™ Etch sont deux solutions de mordançage contenant 35% d'acide phosphorique avec une viscosité optimisée. Leur fluidité permet une application précise, y compris dans les sillons occlusaux, tandis que leur viscosité est suffisante pour éviter une migration du produit. Les agents de mordançage dentaire Ultra-Etch™ et Opal™ Etch ont une profondeur de mordançage auto-limitée (proportion moyenne de 1,1 µm par minute pour les premières 15 secondes). Le contenu passif de glycérine a été conçu pour assurer une élimination rapide et complète des résidus.

Pour tous les produits décrits et avant toute utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement et veiller à bien comprendre toutes les instructions et les informations de la FDS.

Application

- Seringue d'application de 1,2 ml et embouts d'application
 - Embout Blue Mix™-sp
 - Embout Inspir™ Brush
- Seringue Indispense™-sp

Indications d'utilisation/objectif

Produit utilisé pour le mordançage de l'émail et de la dentine ou pour préparer les surfaces pour l'adhésion ou le scellement.

Contre-indications

- Pour les patients ou utilisateurs souffrant de problèmes d'allergie, se référer à la liste des allergènes contenus dans le produit disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction allergique est observée, rinçez abondamment la zone exposée à l'eau et contactez au patient ou consultant médecin.

Mises en garde et précautions

- Évitez tout contact avec les tissus mous.
- Si le produit entre en contact avec un tissu mou, rincez IMMÉDIATEMENT la zone avec de grandes quantités d'eau.
- Les zones proches de la pulpe doivent être traitées avec une base protectrice avant l'application de l'agent de mordançage.
- Le patient et les professionnels dentaires doivent porter des lunettes de protection avec écrans latéraux.
- N'utilisez que les embouts recommandés.
- Les embouts sont à usage unique.
- Pour éviter l'absorption, retirez l'embout et rebouchez à l'aide d'un capuchon Luer Lock entre chaque utilisation.
- Si le produit est ingéré, buvez de grandes quantités d'eau et contactez un médecin. Si le produit est aspiré, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Instructions détaillées

Préparation : seringue de 1,2 ml

- Retirez le capuchon Luer Lock.
- Fixez solidement l'embout recommandé.
- Vérifiez l'écoulement de l'agent de mordançage avant l'application intracavale. Si vous notez la moindre résistance, remplacez l'embout et vérifiez-le.
- Vérifiez la couleur et la consistance du produit avant de l'appliquer. Au début, une petite quantité de produit peut résulter de la seringue (ceci est normal).

Seringue : seringue Indispense

- Retirez le capuchon Luer Lock de la seringue Indispense.
- Fixez la seringue de 1,2 ml au filletet mûle de la seringue Indispense.
- Appuyez sur le piston de l'injection de Luer Lock tout en guidant le piston de la seringue de 1,2 ml jusqu'à remplissage complet.
- Séparez les seringues et rebouchez la seringue Indispense à l'aide du capuchon Luer Lock.
- Fixez solidement l'embout d'application à la seringue de 1,2 ml.

Utilisation : application directe

- Touchez la zone à traiter.
- Rincez et séchez les dents préparées.
- Appliquez l'agent de mordançage sur l'émail préparé (abrasion par fraise, découpe ou sablage) et sur la dentine pendant 15 secondes, ou appliquez-le sur l'émail non préparé pendant 30 secondes (0-4-5 les brackets orthodontiques, les résines soudées non préparées).
- Rincez abondamment et séchez jusqu'à niveau indigé dans les instructions du fabricant de l'adhésif. REMARQUE : si vous appliquez la solution antibactérienne Corrosion® (CH), appliquez et séchez jusqu'à niveau indigé dans les instructions du fabricant de l'adhésif.

Utilisation : nettoyage de l'acide phosphorique pour restaurations

- Rincez abondamment l'acide phosphorique, appliquez l'agent de mordançage à l'intérieur de la fissure ou de la couronne en céramique pendant 5 secondes.
- Rincez abondamment.

REMARQUE : si vous utilisez une technique de mordançage totale, il n'est pas nécessaire de sauter cette première étape avant le temps de mordançage régulier.

Traitement

Pour éviter toute contamination croisée, séchez la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire entre les utilisations et utilisez un manchon de protection pépée. Si un manchon de protection n'est pas utilisé, la seringue doit être considérée comme étant à usage unique.

Stockage et élimination

Stockez conformément aux indications présentes sur l'étiquette de l'emballage original. Évitez les déchets contaminés dans les poubelles, directives et réglementations locales.

Informations diverses

Rapports tout incidents graves au fabricant et aux autorités compétentes.

www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produit/technique

Ultra-Etch™ et Opal™ Etch ont une grande compatibilité avec 35% fosforzuur et une optimale viscosité. Danlijk beschikbaar zijn ze precies te plaatsen, ook in occlusale groeven. Toch zijn ze voldoende goed om uitbreiden voor te nemen. De etchmiddelen Ultra-Etch™ en Opal™ Etch zijn zelfregulerend (gecontroleerde eindigingspunt van 1,1 µm per seconde etend). Ze bezetten geen vullingsruimte en worden snel en volledig verwijderd door afspoelen. Lees alle instructies en veiligheidsinformatiebladen van de gemiddelde producten zorgvuldig door vóór gebruik zorg dat u ze begrijpt.

Application/techniek

- 1,2 ml applicatiespuit en applicators
 - Blue Mix™-sp
 - Inspir™ Brush-sp
 - Indispense™-spuit

Indicaties voor gebruik/beoogd doel

Wóór gebruik moet het etsen van glazuur en dentine om op eenmalig te prepareren voor bonden of cementeren.

Contre-indicaties

- Voor patiënten of gebruikers met allergieën: raadpleeg het document over allergenen op www.ultradent.com. Als een allergische reactie wordt waargenomen, spoel het bevestigingsgebied grondig met water en plaats er eigen arts raadplegen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

- Vermijd contact met weke delen.
- Als het product in contact met weke delen, spoel dan ONMIDDELIJK met veel water.
- Gebedien in de buurt van de pulpa moeten behandeld worden met een beschermend middel voordat etchmiddelen worden aangebracht.
- Patiënten en tandheelkundigen professionals moeten veiligheidsbrillen met zijschermings draagen.
- Gebruik alleen aanbevolen tips.
- Tips zijn uitwisselen tussen twee eenheden.
- Om ontsteking te voorkomen, verwijder het de tip na elk gebruik en breng de Luer Lock aan.
- Als u gebruikt het product: drink grote hoeveelheden water en neem contact op met een arts. Riep onmiddellijk medische hulp in, als het product wordt ingeslikt.

Stappespecific instructies

Voorbereiding - 1,2 ml spuit

- Verwijder de Luer Lock-spuit.
- Bevestig de aanbesteden tip goed.
- Controleer de Luer Lock om de mordançage vóór het intra-cavale gebruik. Breng bij weerstand een nieuw embout aan.
- Controleer de kleur en consistentie van het product voordat u het aanbrengt. In het begin kan er een kleine hoeveelheid heldere vloeistof uit de spuit komen (dit is normaal).

Voorbereiding - Indispense-spuiter

- Verwijder de Luer Lock-spuit van de Indispense-spuiter.
- Bevestig de 1,2 ml spuit op de uithoudings schroefdraad van de Indispense-spuiter.
- Drink de Indispense-spuiter in terwijl de draager van de 1,2 ml spuit naar de gewenste voluutheidsniveau wordt geleid.
- Haal de spuit uit de etch en de Luer Lock-spuit opnieuw af met een Luer Lock-spuit.
- Zorg dat de werkdruk op de 1,2 ml spuit is bevestigd.

Ultra-Etch™/Opal™ Etch

Adesivo fosforico al 35%

Descrizione del prodotto

Ultra-Etch™ e Opal™ Etch sono entrambi soluzioni mordentanti di adesivo fosforico al 35% con una viscosità ottimale. La fluidità consente un posizionamento preciso, inclusi i siti occlusali, ma è abbastanza viscosa da impedire il debondamento. I mordentanti Ultra-Etch™ e Opal™ Etch hanno una profondità di morditura automatizzata (profondità media di 1,9 µm con una morditura di 15 secondi). Non contengono glicerina e sono progettati per una rimozione rapida e completa al momento di risciacquare.

Per tutti i prodotti descritti, leggere attentamente e comprendere tutte le istruzioni e le SDS prima dell'uso.

Modalità di erogazione

- Siringa di erogazione da 0,2 ml e puntali di erogazione
 - Puntale Blue™/M™
 - Puntale Intra™/M™ Brush
 - Siringa IntraSense™

Indicazioni di uso/Scopo previsto

Utilizzato per mordere lo smalto e la dentina o per preparare le superfici per l'adesione o la cementazione.

Controindicazioni

Per i pazienti o gli utilizzatori con problemi di allergia, consultare il documento sugli allergeni del prodotto disponibile sul sito www.3m.com. Se si osserva una reazione allergica, sospendere accuratamente l'area e consultare il proprio medico per consigliare il paziente per un consulto con il proprio medico.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

- Evitare il contatto con i tessuti molli.
- Se il prodotto entra in contatto con i tessuti molli, sciacquare IMMEDIATAMENTE l'area con abbondante acqua.
- Prima di applicare il mordente, le aree adiacenti alle zone di esposizione pulite devono essere trattate con una base protettiva.
- Il paziente e i professionisti dentali devono indossare occhiali protettivi con schermatura laterale.
- Utilizzare soluzioni (punti) consigliati.
- I puntali sono da considerarsi monouso.
- Per evitare intasamenti della siringa, tra un utilizzo e quello successivo, rimuovere il puntale e richiudere la siringa con gli appositi cappucci di chiusura.
- Se il prodotto viene ingerito, bere grandi quantità di acqua e contattare un medico. Se il prodotto viene aspirato, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.

Istruzioni procedurali

Preparazione - Siringa da 1,2 ml

- 1) Rimuovere i cappucci Luer Lock.
- 2) Firmare saldamente il puntale consigliato.
- 3) Verificare il flusso di fosforato del mordente prima di erogare il prodotto nell'ambiente intraorale. Se si nota resistenza, sostituire il puntale e ricominciare.
- 4) Verificare il colore e la consistenza del liquido del prodotto prima di applicarlo. Inizialmente dalla siringa potrebbe uscire una piccola quantità di flusso che è normale.

Preparazione - Siringa da 1,2 ml alla flettatura maschio della siringa IntraSense.

- 1) Rimuovere i cappucci Luer Lock dalla siringa IntraSense.
- 2) Collegare la siringa da 1,2 ml alla flettatura maschio della siringa IntraSense.
- 3) Premere lo stantuffo di IntraSense, guidando lo stantuffo della siringa da 1,2 ml fino al riempimento desiderato.
- 4) Separare le siringhe e richiudere la siringa IntraSense con il cappuccio Luer.
- 5) Collegare saldamente i puntali utilizzati alla siringa da 1,2 ml.

Utilizzo - Posizionamento diretto

- 1) Isolare i denti (o i denti).
- 2) Risciacquare e Applicare l'area preparata.
- 3) Applicare il mordente allo smalto o smalto preparato (freddo, secco o abrasione con particelle d'aria) e alla dentina per 15 secondi; oppure applicare il mordente allo smalto non preparato per 30 secondi (se, attenti ordinatori o sigillanti per superfici non fresche).
- 4) Risciacquare accuratamente e sciacquare fino al livello indicato dalle istruzioni del produttore dell'adesivo.

NOTA: se si applica la soluzione antistatica Consipos® (CHS), applicare e sciacquare fino al livello indicato dalle istruzioni del produttore dell'adesivo.

Uso - Pulizia dell'Adesivo fosforico per scopi riciclatori

1) Dopo l'uso dell'adesivo fosforico, applicare il mordente all'interno della faccetta in porcellana o della corona per 15 secondi.

2) Risciacquare accuratamente.

NOTA: se si utilizza una tecnica di morditura totale, non è necessario eseguire questo passaggio prima del mordimento originariamente richiesto.

Aporojimas

Kad išvengtumė karieso užterštum, turį naująjį mokybą nuvalykite švirkštą vidiniuoju tygu dezinfekuojamą priemonę ir naudokite vėlyvąją užterštumą. Jei nemauduojate apsauginę muštą, švirkštą turite laikoms vėlyvąjį.

Conservazione e smaltimento

Conservare rigorosamente le indicazioni dell'etichetta relativa alla confezione.

Smaltire il rifiuto secondo le regole, linee guida e le normative locali.

Informazioni varie

Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave al produttore e all'autorità competente.

www.3m.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 1-877-4200



Ultra-Etch®/Opal™ Etch

Ácido fluoroscófico al 35%

Descripción del producto

Ultra-Etch®/Opal™ Etch son soluciones grabadoras de ácido fluoroscófico al 35% con una viscosidad óptima. La fluidez (de los productos) permite una aplicación precisa, incluyendo los surcos ocultos; pero son los suficientemente viscosos para evitar la emigración. Las soluciones grabadoras Ultra-Etch y Opal Etch tienen una profundidad de grabado extremadamente (profundidad media de 1.9 mm con un tiempo de grabado de 15 segundos). No contienen glicerina y están diseñados para ser eliminados rápido y completamente al enjuagar.

Los instrucciones y recomendaciones de instrucciones y la información de la hoja de seguridad, de todos los productos descritos antes de utilizarlos.

Modo(s) de presentación

- Jeringa aplicadora de 1.2 ml y punta aplicadoras
- Punta Bio Micro™
- Punta de cepillo Inspiral™
- Jeringa Indispens™

Modo de uso o finalidad prevista

Se utiliza para grabar el esmalte y la dentina para preparar superficies para la adhesión o cementación.

Para pacientes con problemas de alergia, consulte el documento de alérgenos, del producto disponible en www.vivadent.com. Se debe observar una reacción alérgica, aclarar abundantemente con agua y la área expuesta y haga que el paciente consulte a su médico.

Advantages y precauciones

- Evite el contacto con tejidos blandos.
- Si el producto entra en contacto con algún tejido blando, enjuague **INMEDIATAMENTE** el área con abundante agua.
- Las exposiciones cercanas a la pulpa deben tratarse con una base protectora antes de colocar el agente adhesivo.
- El paciente y los profesionales dentales deben llevar guías protectores con protección labial.
- Utilice sólo las puntas recomendadas.
- Se puede usar de un solo uso.
- Para evitar las obstrucciones, retire la punta de agua y tapar con tapones Luer Lock entre cada uso.
- Si las puntas se rompen, no permita que el paciente beba grandes cantidades de agua y ponerle en contacto con un médico. Si el paciente tose, buqueo atención médica inmediatamente.

Instrucciones paso a paso

Preparación -Jeringa de 1.2 ml.

- Retire el tapón Luer Lock.
- Figúrense la punta recomendada.
- Verifique el flujo del agente grabador antes de aplicarlo intrasoralmente. Si siente resistencia, sustituya la punta y vuelva a verificar.
- Verifique el color y la consistencia del flujo de producto antes de aplicarlo. Al principio, puede salir una pequeña cantidad de material transparente de la jeringa (esto es normal).

Preparación -Jeringa Indispens

- Retire el tapón Luer Lock de la jeringa Indispens.
- Enroque la jeringa de 1.2 ml. en la marca media de la jeringa Indispens.
- Presione el émbolo de la Indispens mientras guda el émbolo de la jeringa de 1.2 ml. hasta el llenado deseado.
- Separe las jeringas y vuelva a tapar la jeringa Indispens con el tapón Luer.

Uso -Aplicación directa

- Ápale el émbolo de la Indispens.
- Enjuague y seque al área preparada.
- Aplique el agente grabador sobre el esmalte cortado (abrasión con flema, diente o aire con partículas) y la dentina durante 15 segundos; o aplique el agente grabador sobre el esmalte sin cortar durante 30 segundos (es decir, brácteos de ortodoncia o cualquier otro preparado).
- Lave suavemente al nivel indicado según las instrucciones del fabricante del adhesivo.

NOTA: Si aplica la solución adhesiva Compogel® (CHO), aplíquela y séquela al nivel indicado según las instrucciones del fabricante del adhesivo.

Uso - Limpieza restauradora con ácido fluoroscófico

- Después de utilizar ácido fluoroscófico, aplique el agente grabador en el interior de la carilla o corona de porcelana durante 5 segundos.
- Enjuague abundantemente.

NOTA: Si utiliza una técnica de grabado total, no es necesario que realice este paso antes del tiempo de grabado requerido.

Precesamiento

Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, limpie la jeringa con un desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre como un solo uso una funda protectora desechable. Si no se utiliza una funda protectora, la jeringa debe tratarse como un utilizado.

Almacenamiento y eliminación de residuos

Evitar de acuerdo con la etiqueta inferior del empaque.

Elimine los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y reglamentos locales.

Consideraciones técnicas

Información adicional

Reporte cualquier incidente grave al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.

www.vivadent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 8001-574-0002

Ultra-Etch™/Opal™ Etch
Ácido fosfórico a 35%

Descrição do produto

Ultra-Etch™ e Opal™ Etch são soluções de ácido fosfórico a 35% com viscosidade ideal para condicionamento óptico. A fluidade das soluções permite uma aplicação profunda, inclusive nos sulcos occlusais, mas são viscosas o suficiente para evitar a migração. Os agentes de condicionamento Ultra-Etch e Opal Etch são autolimitantes em relação à profundidade de condicionamento (profundidade média de 19 µm com condicionamento de 15 segundos). Eles não são projetados para remoção rápida e completa do esmalte.

Para todos os produtos, recomendamos que você leia atentamente e compreenda todas as informações da Ficha de Dados de Segurança (FDS) antes de usar.

Apresentação dos produtos

- Seringa de aplicação de 1,2 ml e pontas de aplicador
- Ponta Blue Micro™
- Ponta Intra® Flush
- Seringa Infused™

[Este artigo os elementos de composição primários e relacionados ao risco em sua forma geral, sem incluir concentração ou finalidades pretendidas]

Indicações de uso/finalidade pretendida

Usado para condicionar esmalte e dentina ou para preparar superfícies para colagem ou cimentação.

Contraindicações

- Pacientes com problemas neurológicos ou alérgicos; consulte o documento sobre alergias de contato disponível em www.ultradent.com.
- Se for observada reação alérgica, enxagüe bem a área exposta com água e solicite ao paciente que consulte um médico.

Advertências e precauções

- Evite o contato com tecidos moles.
- Se o produto entrar em contato com tecido mole, enxágue IMEDIATAMENTE a área com água em abundância.
- Expostões prolongadas à polpa devem ser tratadas com uma base protetora antes de aplicar o agente de condicionamento.
- Pacientes e profissionais de odontologia devem usar óculos de proteção com protetores laterais e usar roupas pessoais recomendadas.
- As pontas de uso único.
- Para evitar entupimentos, remova o produto e recoloque-o com tampa Luer Lock entre cada uso.
- Se o produto for ingerido, basta bastante água e entre em contato com um médico. Se o produto for aspirado, procure atendimento médico imediato.

Instruções passo a passo

Preparo - Seringa de 1,2 ml

- 1 Remova a tampa Luer Lock.
- 2 Feche o seguimento a ponta recomendada.
- 3 Verifique o fluxo do agente de condicionamento antes de aplicá-lo intraoralmente. Se encontrar resistência, substitua o ponto a aplicador a seguinte nomeação.
- 4 Verifique se o cone e o consórcio do fluxo do produto estão de acordo. Incidentalmente, pode ser liberada uma pequena quantidade de líquido transparente da seringa (isso é normal).

Preparo - Seringa Infused

- 1 Remova a tampa Luer Lock da seringa Infused.
- 2 Conecte a seringa de 1,2 ml na roscinha macia da seringa Infused.
- 3 Pressione a êmbolo Infused enquanto conecta o êmbolo da seringa de 1,2 ml para o preenchimento desejado.
- 4 Separe as seringas e tampe novamente a seringa Infused com a tampa Luer.
- 5 Use com firmeza o ponto de trabalho a seringa de 1,2 ml.

Uso - Colocação direta

- 1 Espere 30 segundos.
- 2 Enxágue e seque a superfície preparada.
- 3 Aplique o agente de condicionamento óptico no esmalte cortado (borca, dístico ou abrasão por partículas de ar) e na dentina por 15 segundos; ou aplique o agente de condicionamento óptico no esmalte não cortado por 30 segundos (ou seja, transições orofaríngeas ou selantes não preparados).
- 4 Enxágue o etil até que apareça o líquido branco opaco imediatamente após a colocação de cada etapa.

OBSERVAÇÃO: Se aplicar o solução antibacteriana Censure™ (CHI), aplique e seque até o nível indicado pelas instruções do fabricante do aditivo.

Uso - Limpeza restauradora com ácido fosfórico

- 1 Aplique o uso de ácido fosfórico, aplique o agente de condicionamento óptico na parte interna da face ou coroa de porcelana por 5 segundos.
- 2 Enxágue bem.
- 3 OBSERVAÇÃO: Se estiver usando uma técnica de condicionamento total, não há necessidade de enxaguar esta etapa antes do tempo de condicionamento requerido.

Processamento

Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível intermediário e enxágue e seque com uma barra descartável. Se não for utilizada uma lava de barreira, a seringa deve ser tratada como descarte.

Armazenamento e descarte

Maneje conforme o rótulo externo da embalagem.

Descarte os resíduos segundo as normas, diretrizes e regulamentos locais.

Considerações técnicas

Informações diversas

Comentar qualquer incidente grave ao fabricante / à autoridade competente.

www.ultradent.com | 1-800-553-5511 | 800-572-4200

**Ultra-Soft™/Opal™ Etch
35 % Fosforsyra**

Produktskylning

Ultra-Soft™ och Opal™ Etch är blanda etsningsmedel med 35 % fosforsyra som har optimal viskositet. Flyttarheten möjliggör exakt placering, likvärdig ocklusal fyllning och även tillräckligt viskositet för att förhindra migration. Ultra-Soft™ och Opal™ Etch etsningsmedel är ett självkänsligande etsningsmedel (genomsnittligt djup på 1,9 µm vid 15 sekunders etsning). De innehåller inget glycerin och avlägsnas snabbt och fullständigt vid sköljning. Lös noggrann glycerin och förstå alla bruksanvisningar och informationen i säkerhetsdatabladet före användning för alla produkter som berörks.

Applikeringsform(er)

- 1,2 ml applikeringspruta och applikeringsspetsar
 - Blue Micro™ tip
 - Inspiral™ brush tip
- Indispense™ Syringe

Indikatorer för användning/avsed användning

Används för att etsa emalj och dentin efter att förbereda ytor för bonding eller cementering.

Kontraindikationer

För patienter eller användare med allergier, se produktallergidokumentet som finns på www.ultradent.com. Om allvariga reaktioner uppstår ska det opererade området sköljas noggrant med vatten och patienten ska tillåtas gå hem.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder

- Undvik kontakt med mjukvävnad.
- Om produkten kommer i kontakt med mjukvävnad ska området sköljas OMEDELBART med riktiga mängder vatten.
- Exponering nära tandpulpa ska behandlas med en skyddande bari innan etrmedel appliceras.
- Patienter och tandvårdspersonal måste använda skyddsglasögon med sideskydd.
- Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.
- Speciellt avsedd för engångsbruk.
- För att undvika blockeringar ska spetsen avlägsnas och ersättas med ny. Lock-hatten mellan varje användning ska tvättas i vatten och kontaktas läkare vid snål produkt. Sik om omedelbart blandad vid agierad produkt.

Stegvisa instruktioner

Förberedelse - 1,2 ml spruta

- 1) Ta bort Lock-hatten.
- 2) Fäst den rekommenderade spetsen säkert.
- 3) Belasta kometretet före innan det trycks ut i sprutan. Vid motstånd ska spetsen bytas ut och testas igen.
- 4) Kontrollera produktfärdigets färg och konsistens före applicering. Till en början kan en liten mängd klar vätska komma ut från sprutan (detta är normalt).

Förberedelse - Indispense Syringe

- 1) Ta bort Lock-hatten från Indispense-sprutan.
- 2) Fäst 1,2 ml spruta på Indispense-sprutans gängor.
- 3) Tryck ner Indispense-kolven medan du trycker 1,2 ml sprutavätskan i önskad fyllning.
- 4) Ta isär sprutorna och sätt tillbaka Lock-hatten på Indispense-sprutan.
- 5) Fäst applikeringsspetsen säkert på 1,2 ml sprutan.

Användning - direktapplicering

- 1) Isolera tanden (tänderna).
- 2) Skölj och torka den förberedda området.
- 3) Applicera kometret på preparerat emalj (bort, trissa eller partikelblossning) och dentin i 15 sekunder; eller applicera kometret på preparerat emalj i 30 sekunder (t.ex. för ortodontiska brackets eller fyllningsmaterial).
- 4) Skölj noggrant och torka så mycket som möjligt i adhesivskivverkens bruksanvisning.

OB85 Vid användning av Conquest™ antibakteriell linning (OB8) ska den appliceras och torkas så mycket som anges i adhesivskivverkens bruksanvisning.

Användning - restaureringsförfarandegöring

- 1) Skölj användarens fluoriseringsapparat efter att ha isolat av porlinsdandens eller kronan i 5 sekunder.
- 2) Etch i 30 sekunder.

OB85 Om du använder en tasteraktiverad spruta utan att införa detta steg följ de etringssteg.

Repressing

För att undvika avfärgning av sprutan dränera den med ett desinfektionsmedel på medicinsk nivå användnings och en skyddsfylla för engångsbruk användas. Om en skyddsfylla inte används ska sprutan betraktas som engångsprutad.

Förvaring och ofallshandtering

Förvaras enligt produktfärdigens etikett.

Kassera avfall enligt loka lagar, regleringar och föreskrifter.

Diverse Information

Reportera eventuella allvariga incidenter till tillverkaren och behöriga myndigheter.

www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

[illegible]

Ultra-Ech™ / Opal™ Ech
35% forsyrsyre

NO

Ultra-Ech™ / Opal™ Ech
35% forsyrsyre

produktbeskrivelse

Ultra-Ech™ og Opal™ Ech er begge 35 % forsyrsyre essemiddeleblandinger med optimal viskositet. Flytbarheten tillater presis plassering, inkludert økologiske sprøy, men er likevel tykk nok til å forhindre migrering. Ultra-Ech og Opal Ech essemidler er anbefalt i en kombinasjon av essemiddeleapplikasjoner på 1,9 mm i 15 sekunder etter et skadet tann. De inneholder ingen glyserin og er designet for rask og fullstendig fylling med styling. For alle produkter som er beskrevet, les nåye og forstå alle instruksjoner og SDS-informasjon for bruk.

Leveringsalternativer

- 1,2 ml leveringspørrør og leveringspørrør
 - Blue Micro™ capp
 - Inspiral™ børstehode
 - Indispens™ spraye

Indikationer for bruk/tilsett formål

Brukes til etvinge av emalje og dentin eller til å forberede overflate for liming eller tuting.

- For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

Advanser og forhåndsregler

- Unngå kontakt med bløttvev.
- Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med mykt vev, skylt området umiddelbart med rikelige mengder vann.
- Eksposering i nærheten av musse bar behandles med en beskyttende base før du legger essemiddel.
- Pasienter og langtidspasienter må bli vannvernlige med beskydd.
- Bruk kun anbefalte tips.
- Tips og tskr engangsbruk.
- For å unngå forurensning, fjern tupper og lakk igjen med Luer Lock-hetter mellom hver bruk.
- Hvis produktet svelges, drikke store mengder vann og kontakt lege. Hvis produktet er aspirert, søk øyeblikkelig legehjelp.

Tinnvise instruksjoner

Forberedelse - 1,2 ml sprøyte

- 1) Fjern Luer Lock-hetten.
- 2) Fyll essemiddel i sprøyte.
- 3) Kontrollert flyten av essemiddel før eksposering intraoralt. Hvis motstand møtes, bytt spissen og kontroller på nytt.
- 4) Kontroller fargen og konsistensen til produktet før påføring. Til å begynne med kan det komme en liten mengde klar væske fra produktet (dette er normalt).

Forberedelse - Indispens spraye

- 1) Fjern Luer Lock-hetten fra Indispens-sprayen.
- 2) Fyll 1,2 ml Indispens i essemiddel på Indispens-sprayen.
- 3) Trykk inn Indispens-essemiddelet mens du fører 1,2 mm sprøytestempelet til ønsket tifying.
- 4) Separer sprayen og sett på Indispens-sprayen med Luer-hette.
- 5) Fyll arbeidsområdet skikkelig til 1,2 ml Indispens.

Bruk - Direkte eksponering

- 1) Isoler tannens område.
- 2) Påfør essemiddelet på tannens emalje (for, side eller fyllingsfylte) og dentin i 15 sekunder, eller påfør essemiddelet på skadet emalje i 30 sekunder (for, ortodontiske braketter eller forberedte tenningsrør).
- 3) Skylt grundig og tørt til tannet som er instansert i henhold til Impromedentens instruksjoner.

MEK: Hvis du bruker Concessp™ antibakteriell løsning (CHX), påfør og tørt til tinnnet som er instansert i henhold til Impromedentens instruksjoner.

Bruk - Restorative Forberedelse-rensing

- 1) Etter bruk av fyller, påfør es på risikoen av porcelenfliser eller kroner i 5 sekunder.
- 2) Skylt grundig.

MEK: Hvis du bruker en totalisingsesemiddel, er det ikke nødvendig å gjøre dette trinnet før ønsket estetisk.

Behandling

For å unngå krympetanning, tørt sprayen med et middele desensibiliserende mellom bruk og bruk engangsbrusbehandling. Hvis en barneetikk ikke brukes, bør sprayen behandles som engangsbruk.

Oppbevaring og avhending

Oppbevar i henhold til nye pakningssettet.
Kast alle i henhold til lokale regler, retningspiller og forskrifter.

Diverse informasjon

Rapporter enhver alvorlig helsefare til produsenten og vedkommende myndighet.

Ultra-Ech™ og Opal™ Ech 35% forsyrsyre

Tilleggs informasjon

Ultra-Ech™ og Opal™ Ech inneholder absorberende deaktiverende fluoroprodukt (ca. 35%) med bløtstoff. Hovedkomponenten i den essensielle tilsetningen, fluoroproduktet, har en høy konsentrasjon av fluorid og er designet for å forhindre tannkaries. Ultra-Ech™ og Opal™ Ech er designet for å forhindre tannkaries og er designet for å forhindre tannkaries. Ultra-Ech™ og Opal™ Ech er designet for å forhindre tannkaries og er designet for å forhindre tannkaries. Ultra-Ech™ og Opal™ Ech er designet for å forhindre tannkaries og er designet for å forhindre tannkaries.

For alle tips og produkter som er beskrevet, les nåye og forstå alle instruksjoner og SDS-informasjon for bruk.

Merknader (40) Mærketips

- 1. Luer Leveringspørrør, 1,2 ml og Luer Leveringspørrør
- 2. Blue Micro™ Capp
- 3. Inspiral™ Børstehode
- 4. Indispens™ Spraye

Erkennelse av bruk/tilsett formål

Arbeidsinstruksjoner for bruk/tilsett formål av essemiddelet, inkludert informasjon om sikkerhet, bruk og oppbevaring. Informasjonen er designet for å hjelpe brukeren med å forstå essemiddelet og hvordan det skal brukes. Informasjonen er designet for å hjelpe brukeren med å forstå essemiddelet og hvordan det skal brukes. Informasjonen er designet for å hjelpe brukeren med å forstå essemiddelet og hvordan det skal brukes.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig med vann og fjern pasienten til å konsultere legen sin.

For pasienter eller brukere med allergiprobler, se produktallergidokumentet tilgjengelig på www.ultradent.com. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon oppstår, skylt det eksponerte området grundig

[illegible]

Ultra-Itch™/Opal™ Itch
35% foršorna kiselina

Opis proizvoda

Ultra-Itch™ i Opal™ Itch su otopine 35% foršorne kiseline za jarkanje s optimalnom viskoznošću. Prepoznatljivo omogućuju precizno postavljanje, uključujući lokalizirane otvore, ali je dovoljno viskozna da sprječij migraciju. Jednako za jarkanje Ultra-Itch i Opal Itch su samonaglašavajuća u dubini jarkanja (prosječna dubina od 19 µm s jarkanjem od 15 sekundi). Ne sadrže glikole i dopirani su za brzo i potpuno uključivanje nakon ispiranja.

Za sve opise proizvoda pažljivo pročitajte i shvatite sve upute i SDS informacije prije uporabe.

Obrazac i dostava

- Štrcalica za ispuštanje od 1,2 ml i nastavci za ispuštanje
 - Black Mix™ wth
 - Itchguard™ wth boje
 - Indigene™ štrcalica

Indikacija za uporabu/namena

Koristi se za jarkanje kiselom i destilom ili za pripremu površina za ispuštanje ili cementiranje.

Kontraindikacije

- Za pacijente ili korisnike koji imaju problema s alergijama, pogledajte dokument o alergijskim proizvodima dostupan na www.ultradent.com. Može se primijetiti alergijska reakcija, temeljito ispiranje oštećeno područje vodom i neka se pacijenta posavjetujte sa svojim liječnikom.

Upozorenje i mjere opreza

- Izbjegavajte kontakt s mekim tkivom.
- Ako proizvod dođe u dodir s bolim tkivom nakon 30 sekundi, ODMAH ispirajte područje velikom količinom vode.
- Područja koja su blizu otvorenosti poput rebara tretirati zaštitnim podlogom prije postavljanja kiselina za jarkanje
- Pacijenti i stomatolozi moraju nositi zaštitne naočale s bočnim štitičima
- Koristite samo prepričane uređaje
- Vrhovi su čama za jednokratnu uporabu
- Kako biste ubrzali uključivanje, uklonite vrti i ponovno zavrtite čep Luer Lock čama prije duže uporabe
- Ako se proizvod prolijeva, popni veće količine vode i obrati se liječniku. Ako je proizvod aspiriran, odmah potražite liječničku pomoć.

Postupne upute

Priprema - štrcalica od 1,2 ml

- 1) Skinite Luer Lock kapicu.
- 2) Čvrsto pričvrstite prepričeni vrh.
- 3) Provjerite poklopac za jarkanje prije intrazubnog uključivanja. Ako ocijete otvor, zamijenite vrh i ponovno jarkajte.
- 4) Provjerite broj i konzistentnost toka proizvoda pri nadežanju. U području se li štrcalice može istosnu mali količina bez tekućine (to je normalno).

Priprema - indigene štrcalice

- 1) Skinite Luer Lock kapicu i indigene štrcalice.
- 2) Pričvrstite štrcalicu od 1,2 ml na mušve namene štrcalice Indigene.
- 3) Prizentite tip indigene štrcalice kod vrha tip štrcalice od 1,2 ml do željenog površina.
- 4) Obojite štrcalicu (površinu izvanu indigene štrcalice Luer lock kapicom.
- 5) Sigurno pričvrstite vrh na štrcalicu od 1,2 ml.

Uporaba - izravno postavljanje

- 1) Obratite pažnju (zube).
- 2) Ispirite i osušite pripremljeni vrh.
- 3) Nanosite sredstvo za jarkanje na urezanu klinicu (bore, disk ili abraziv čestica zama) i destin na 15 sekundi, ili nanosite sredstvo za jarkanje na neozračen klinicu 30 sekundi, ili, ondotornike brizvic ili negripirane površine.
- 4) Temeljito ispirajte i osušite do razine prema uputama proizvođača štrcalice.

NAPOVEDA: Može nanositi Ceresmet™ antibakterijsku otpornu (CRO), nanositi i osušiti do razine prema uputama proizvođača ljepljiva.

Uporaba - Obnavljanje i/ili estetsko foršornom kiselinom

- 1) Nakon uporabe fluorodorne kiseline, naneste jarkanje na unutarznu stranu porculanske (ljudske ili krunice na 5 sekundi).
- 2) Temeljito ispirajte.

NAPOVEDA: Može koristite tijekom postupnog jarkanja, nema potrebe da radite ovaj korak prije potonobnog vremena jarkanja.

Obrada

Kako biste ubrzali vržnu komunikaciju, obratite štrcalicu destričnom sredstvom razine i/ili korak dva koriziranja i korizite jednokratnu zaštitnu namenu.

Može se koristiti zajedno s obojem, štrcalica treba tretirati kao jednokratnu.

Štavljenje i odlaganje

Čuvati u staklu s naljepnicom vanjskog pakiranja.

Odložite otpad u skladu s lokalnim pravilima, smjernicama i propisima.

Razne informacije

Prijavite svakoj izabirčen proizvodima i nadležnom tijelu

www.ultradent.com 1-800-552-5512 i 800-572-4200

Ultra-ETH®/Opa™ Ethch
35% kyselina fosforečná

Popis produktu

Ultra-ETH® a Opa™ Ethch jsou oba 35% roztoky leptačky kyseliny fosforečné s optimální viskozitou. Díky tomu umocňují přenos umělého, včetně okusných jablek, ale i dostatokých vláken, aby zabránily úniku. Leptačka Ultra-ETH® Ethch a Opa™ Ethch se samy liší jen v houbě leptačky (průměrná houbka 1,5 x 15 cm / 15 cm / 15 cm). Neobsahují glycerol a jsou navrženy pro rychlé a úplné odstranění po opláchnutí.

V všech používaných produktech si před použitím pečlivě přečtěte všechny pokyny a informací v bezpečnostních listech.

Formy balení

- Aplikátory Ultra-ETH 1,2 ml a aplikátory Kanyly
 - Kanyla Blue Micro™
 - Kanyla Kartaşlı Inspir™
 - Stříkačka Indisafe™

Indikace pro použití / zamýšlený účel

Používá se k leptačky skloiny a destiny nebo i přípravě povrchů pro lepení nebo fixaci.

Kontraindikace

- Informace o pacientech nebo uživatelích s alergiení reakcí na alergeny a expozice na alergeny na stránkách www.ustrat.com. Pokud je pozorována alergická reakce, důkladně opláchněte exponovanou oblast vodou a použijte náplasti, aby se předešlo se šíření infekcí.

Varování a bezpečnostní opatření

- Zamezte kontaktu s očima; kloďte rukama.
- Pokud se produkt dostane do kontaktu s mlékou či tuky, okamžitě opláchněte oblast velkým množstvím vody.
- Expozice v blízkosti plavby by měla být před umístěním leptačky ošetřena ochrannou bariérou.
- Pacienti a zubi lékaři musí nosit ochranné brýle a ochranné šaty.
- Používejte pouze doporučené kanyly.
- Kanyly jsou pouze na jedno použití.
- Aby nedošlo k úpalu, mějte kanyly použitím označte kanyla a znovu ji zakryjte uzávěrem Luer Lock.
- Při příliš přehřáté vlně velké množství vody a kontaktujte kvalitu. Pokud je produkt vyzrálý, okamžitě vyhoďte kanylu kvůli bezpečnosti.

Pokyny krok za krokem

Příprava - 1,2 ml stříkačka

- 1) Sejměte uzávěr Luer Lock.
- 2) Připojte doporučené doporučenou kanylu.
- 3) Před inserováním aplikátoru přiložte leptačku. Pokud narazíte na odpor, vyjměte kanyla a znovu zkontrolujte, že aplikátor otevírá bariéru a konzistenci toku produktu. Zpočátku může být zvláště výskyt pouze malé množství (ne kapky) (je to normální).

Příprava - stříkačka Indisafe

- 1) Sejměte uzávěr Luer Lock a stříkačku Indisafe.
- 2) Připojte 1,2 ml stříkačku k vlněnému síťovému stříkačce Indisafe.
- 3) Stiskněte plně Indisafe a současně zaveďte plně stříkačku o objemu 1,2 ml do požadovaného objemu nádrže.
- 4) Odložte stříkačku a znovu uzavřete stříkačku uzávěrem Luer Lock.
- 5) Bezpečně připojte pracovní hrot ke stříkačce o objemu 1,2 ml.

Použití - přímé umístění

- 1) Izolujte zub (zub).
- 2) Opláchněte a osušte přípravou místu.
- 3) Aplikujte leptačku na preparovanou sklovinu (řeznou, kosoúhelnou nebo abrazivně vyčíslenou) a destiny plně aplikujte aplikátor na preparovanou sklovinu po dobu 30 vteřin (až 100% ortodontická materiál nebo neřezaný zrnitý materiál).
- 4) Důkladně opláchněte a vyšetřte do ústní dutiny pomocí pokyny výrobce aplikace.

POZNÁMKA: Pokud používáte antibakteriální roztok Consep™ (CHX), namořte a vyšetřte ho do ústní dutiny pomocí pokyny výrobce aplikace.

Použití - čistění kyseliny fosforečnou

- 1) Po použití kyseliny fosforečnou namořte leptačku na vnější stranu porcelánové ležatky nebo kanylny po dobu 35 vteřin.
- 2) Důkladně opláchněte.

POZNÁMKA: Pokud používáte techniku celkového leštění, není třeba tento krok provádět před požadovanou další leptání.

Zpracování

Aby se zabránilo kontaminaci, měly používat ústní stříkačky destičkami prostředkem střední ústní ústní (může být jednorázová ochranná kanyla). Pokud se ochranná kanyla nepoužívá, stříkačka by měla být používána z jednorázové.

Skladování a likvidace

Uchovávejte podle etikety na vnějším obalu.

Likvidujte odpad v souladu s místními předpisy, pokyny a předpisy.

Různé informace

Osname: jakýkoli závažný incident výrobci a příslušnému orgánu.

www.ustrat.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-557-4000

[illegible]

[illegible]